BOE October 8, 2024

The Fillmore County Board of Equalization convened in open and public session at 9:00 a.m., October 8,
2024, in the Courthouse Boardroom in Geneva, Nebraska with Chairman Neiman presiding. Members present
were Noel, Graham, Harre, Cerny, and Lightwine. Sluka was absent. The County Clerk was present to record the

minutes of the meeting.

Notice of the meeting was given by publication. A copy of the publication is on file in the County Clerk’s
office. All proceedings hereinafter shown were taken while the convened meeting was open to the public.
Agenda was approved as presented. The Chairman noted that the public meeting guidelines are posted as
required by law and available for public distribution if requested. The meeting adjourned at 9:08 a.m.

MINUTES APPROVED

Chairman of the Board, Sluka declared the minutes of the August 27, 2024, Board meeting were

approved as presented.

ADOPT LEVIES

Cerny moved and Graham seconded the motion to adopt the following proposed levies for Fillmore
County political subdivisions, as shown by the tax requests on the budgets filed in the Clerk’s office:

LEVIES FOR FILLMORE COUNTY FOR 2024 — 2025

County General

Hospital Operating Fund

Ag Society Building Fund

Road Dept./Courthouse Building Fund
TOTAL COUNTY LEVY

Fillmore County Agricultural Society — General
Sinking Fund
Fillmore County Historical Society

SCHOOL DISTRICTS

Exeter-Milligan School Dist. #1 — General Fund
Special Building Fund
TOTAL

Fillmore Central School Dist. #25 — General Fund
Special Building Fund
TOTAL

Shickley School Dist. #54 — General Fund
Special Building Fund
Quialified Capital Purposes

TOTAL

TOWNSHIPS

Bennett

Liberty
Momence
Hamilton
Exeter/Fairmont
Grafton

Geneva
Madison
Glengary
Chelsea
Stanton
Bryant

Belle Prairie
Franklin
West Blue

FIRE DISTRICTS

Exeter — General Fund

Bond Fund

Building Bond Fund
TOTAL

Fairmont — General Fund

Grafton — General Fund

General
Sinking
TOTAL

0.206244
0.003869
0.002434
0.006500
0.219047

0.003797
0.000918
0.004715

0.000542

0.473852

0.069009

0.542861

0.507815

0.047693

0.555508

0.670000
0.053000

0.042000

0.765000

0.010787
0.010679
0.005380
0.008799
0.005643
0.013452

0.000641

0.014093

0.007103
0.007616
0.005396
0.009284
0.007546
0.010167
0.016330
0.009961
0.009281

0.009816
0.003212

0.008324

0.021352

0.008810
0.011123



Geneva — General Fund
Bond
Truck Bond

TOTAL

Milligan — General Fund
Sinking Fund
TOTAL

Ohiowa — General Fund
Sinking Fund

TOTAL
Shickley — General Fund

CITIES AND VILLAGES

Exeter Village — General Fund
Bond
TOTAL

Fairmont Village — General Fund
Bond

TOTAL
Grafton Village — General Fund
Geneva City — General Fund
Bond

TOTAL
Milligan Village — General Fund
Shickley Village — General Fund
Strang Village — General Fund

Ohiowa Village — General Fund

Upon roll call, the vote was as follows:

Ayes: Cerny, Graham, Harre, Lightwine, Neiman, and Noel

Nays: None

The Chairman declared the motion carried.

ADJOURNMENT
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0.005935
0.009884

0.005481

0.021300

0.016222

0.000554

0.016776
0.011840

0.001925

0.013765
0.018504

0.429619

0.581209

1.010828
0.406835

0.346126

0.752961

0.450000

0.337221

0.335674

0.672895

0.450000

0.450000

0.234898

0.449985

As there were no other items to come before the Board of Equalization, Graham moved and Harre
seconded the motion to adjourn until 9:00 a.m., October 22, 2024. Upon roll call, the vote was as follows:

Ayes: Cerny, Graham, Harre, Lightwine, Neiman, and Noel

Nays: None

The Chairman declared the motion carried.

Attest

Chairman



