0.011123

The Fillmore County Board of Equalization convened in open and public session at 9:00 a.m., October 8, 2024, in the Courthouse Boardroom in Geneva, Nebraska with Chairman Neiman presiding. Members present were Noel, Graham, Harre, Cerny, and Lightwine. Sluka was absent. The County Clerk was present to record the minutes of the meeting.

Notice of the meeting was given by publication. A copy of the publication is on file in the County Clerk's office. All proceedings hereinafter shown were taken while the convened meeting was open to the public. Agenda was approved as presented. The Chairman noted that the public meeting guidelines are posted as required by law and available for public distribution if requested. The meeting adjourned at 9:08 a.m.

MINUTES APPROVED

Chairman of the Board, Sluka declared the minutes of the August 27, 2024, Board meeting were approved as presented.

ADOPT LEVIES

Cerny moved and Graham seconded the motion to adopt the following proposed levies for Fillmore County political subdivisions, as shown by the tax requests on the budgets filed in the Clerk's office:

LEVIES FOR FILLMORE COUNTY FOR 2024 – 2025

County General Hospital Operating Fund Ag Society Building Fund Road Dept./Courthouse Building Fund TOTAL COUNTY LEVY		0.206244 0.003869 0.002434 <u>0.006500</u> 0.219047
Fillmore County Agricultural Society – General Sinking Fund		0.003797 0.000918 0.004715
Fillmore County Historical Society		0.000542
SCHOOL DISTRICTS		
Exeter-Milligan School Dist. #1 – General Fund Special Building Fund TOTAL		0.473852 <u>0.069009</u> 0.542861
Fillmore Central School Dist. #25 – General Fund Special Building Fund TOTAL		0.507815 0.047693 0.555508
Shickley School Dist. #54 – General Fund Special Building Fund Qualified Capital Purposes TOTAL		0.670000 0.053000 <u>0.042000</u> 0.765000
TOWNSHIPS		
Bennett Liberty Momence Hamilton Exeter/Fairmont Grafton	General Sinking TOTAL	0.010787 0.010679 0.005380 0.008799 0.005643 0.013452 0.000641 0.014093
Geneva Madison Glengary Chelsea Stanton Bryant Belle Prairie Franklin West Blue		0.007103 0.007616 0.005396 0.009284 0.007546 0.010167 0.016330 0.009961 0.009281
FIRE DISTRICTS		
Exeter – General Fund Bond Fund Building Bond Fund TOTAL		0.009816 0.003212 <u>0.008324</u> 0.021352
Fairmont – General Fund		0.008810

Grafton - General Fund

Geneva – General Fund Bond Truck Bond TOTAL	0.005935 0.009884 <u>0.005481</u> 0.021300
Milligan – General Fund Sinking Fund TOTAL	0.016222 0.000554 0.016776
Ohiowa – General Fund Sinking Fund TOTAL	0.011840 0.001925 0.013765
Shickley – General Fund	0.018504
CITIES AND VILLAGES	
Exeter Village – General Fund Bond TOTAL	0.429619 0.581209 1.010828
airmont Village – General Fund	0.406835
Bond TOTAL	0.346126 0.752961
Grafton Village – General Fund	0.450000
Geneva City – General Fund	0.337221
Bond TOTAL	0.335674 0.672895
Milligan Village – General Fund	0.450000
Shickley Village – General Fund	0.450000
Strang Village – General Fund	0.234898
Ohiowa Village – General Fund	0.449985
	0.449903

Upon rol

Ayes: Cerny, Graham, Harre, Lightwine, Neiman, and Noel Nays: None

The Chairman declared the motion carried.

ADJOURNMENT

As there were no other items to come before the Board of Equalization, Graham moved and Harre seconded the motion to adjourn until 9:00 a.m., October 22, 2024. Upon roll call, the vote was as follows:

Ayes: Cerny, Graham, Harre, Lightwine, Neiman, and No Nays: None	pel
The Chairman declared the motion carried.	
Attest	Chairman